If you invest in our common stock in this offering, your ownership interest will be diluted to the extent of the difference between the offering
price per share of our common stock and the pro forma net tangible book value per share of our common stock upon completion of this offering.
Our historical net tangible book value (deficit) as of December 31, 2016 was $(7.7) million, or $(0.25) per share of our common stock. Historical
net tangible book value (deficit) per share is determined by dividing the number of our outstanding shares of common stock by our total tangible
assets (total assets less intangible assets) less total liabilities.

Investors purchasing in this offering will incur immediate and substantial dilution. After giving effect to the sale of 18,000,000 shares of
common stock offered in this offering at an offering price of $1.25 per share, after deducting the underwriting discount and estimated offering
expenses payable by us, our pro forma net tangible book value as of December 31, 2016 would have been $12.9 million, or $0.26 per share of
our common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.51 per share to existing stockholders, and an
immediate dilution of $0.99 per share to investors purchasing in this offering.

The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Offering price per share $ 1.25
Historical net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of December 31, 2016 $ (0.25)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to investors purchasing in this offering 0.51

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering 0.26

Dilution per share to investors purchasing in this offering $ 0.99

The following table summarizes, on the pro forma basis described above as of December 31, 2016, the differences between the number of shares
of common stock purchased from us, the total consideration paid and the average price per share paid by existing stockholders and by investors
purchasing in this offering at an offering price of $1.25 per share, before deducting the underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses
payable by us.

Shares Purchased Total Consideration
Average
Price Per
ShareNumber Percent Amount Percent

Existing stockholders before this offering 31,095,598 63.3% $ 355,381,389 94.0% $ 11.43
Investors purchasing in this offering 18,000,000 36.7 22,500,000 6.0 $ 1.25

Total 49,095,598 100.0% $ 377,881,389 100.0% $ 7.70

Except as otherwise indicated, the discussion and tables above assume no exercise of the underwriters� option to purchase additional shares and
no exercise of any outstanding options or warrants. If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares in full, the number of
shares of common stock held by existing stockholders will be reduced to 60% of the total number of shares of common stock to be outstanding
upon consummation of this offering, and the number of shares of common stock held by investors purchasing in this offering will be increased to
20,700,000 shares or 40% of the total number of shares of common stock to be outstanding upon consummation of this offering.